

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST CONVICTION -
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT ACT) NO. 1455 of 2024**

=====

SAIYAD AHEMAD SAJJAD HUSHEN NAQVI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR A A ZABUAWALA(6823) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. ROHAN H. RAVAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY**Date : 21/10/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. A.A.Zabuawala for the Applicant and learned APP Mr. Rohan H. Raval for the Respondent - State.
2. Rule returnable on 6.1.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule on behalf of the Respondent State.
3. Learned Advocate for the Applicant has submitted that the total cheque amount is of Rs.8,00,000/- out of which 20% amount of the cheque amount has been deposited by the present Applicant before the Appellate Court while preferring an Appeal. He further submitted that the Applicant is ready and willing to deposit some as directed by this Court. He therefore submitted to suspend the sentence imposed upon the present Applicant upon reasonable terms and conditions.
4. Having regard to the fact that the Applicant has already deposited 20%

of the total cheque amount of Rs.8,00,000/-, the prayer in terms of paragraph 8(C) deserves consideration.

5. There shall be ad interim relief in terms of paragraph 8(C) on usual terms and conditions till then. Direct service is permitted.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

J.N.W / 13